
 
 
To: Members of the  

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Tim Stevens J.P. (Chairman) 
Councillor Diane Smith (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Teresa Ball, Kathy Bance MBE, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Alan Collins, 
Mary Cooke, Ellie Harmer, David Livett, Russell Mellor, Keith Onslow, 
Charles Rideout QPM CVO, Pauline Tunnicliffe, Michael Turner and Stephen Wells 

 
 A meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee will be held at Bromley 

Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 9 DECEMBER 2015 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Thursday 
3rd December 2015.  

4  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17TH SEPTEMBER 
2015  
(Pages 3 - 8) 

5  
  

MODEL PAY POLICY FOR CENTRALLY BASED TEACHERS  
(Pages 9 - 38) 

6  
  

FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  
(Pages 39 - 328) 

7  
  

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
(Pages 329 - 332) 

8  
  

OUTCOME OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS APRIL TO OCTOBER 
2015 (Pages 333 - 338) 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 0208 461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 1 December 2015 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

9  
  

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 23RD SEPTEMBER 2015, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
(Pages 339 - 346) 

10  
  

LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 21ST OCTOBER 2015  
(Pages 347 - 352) 

11  
  

LOCAL PENSION BOARD: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26TH 
OCTOBER 2015  
(Pages 353 - 356) 

12   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

  

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

13   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 23RD 
SEPTEMBER 2015  
(Pages 357 - 360) 

Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information)  
 

 
  



1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 17 September 2015 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tim Stevens J.P. (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Diane Smith (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Teresa Ball, Kathy Bance MBE, 
Nicholas Bennett J.P., Ellie Harmer, David Livett, 
Russell Mellor, Keith Onslow, Colin Smith and 
Pauline Tunnicliffe 
 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop 
 

 
101   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alan Collins, Stephen 
Wells and Michael Turner, who was replaced by Councillor Colin Smith. 
 
102   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe declared an interest as a foster carer for the 
borough.  
 
103   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received.  
 
104   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

14th JULY 2015 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th July 2015
[...]
cense holders when requested 
rather than once a year. 

 

 Section B.3: Location of Premises: Add a sentence on taking into account 
age restrictions when considering the impact on children, young or 
vulnerable people.   

 

 Section B.3 Location of Premises: The paragraph on Risk Profiles being 
based on factual evidence should be amended to replace the word 
“should” with “will” and moved to the third paragraph of section B.4: Local 
Area Profiles. 

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments set out above, the responses 
to public consultation be noted and Council be recommended to adopt the 
Statement of Gambling Policy under the Gambling Act 2005 to have effect 
from 31st January 2015. 
 
109   LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF 

THE MEETING HELD ON 16TH JUNE 2015 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Local Joint Consultative Committee meeting 
held on 16th June 2015 were received. 
 
110   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 25TH JUNE 2015, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The minutes of the Audit Sub-Committee meeting held on 25th June 2015 
(excluding exempt information) were received. 
 
The Committee noted that there had been an overpayment of £11,336 in 
relation to Looked After Children, and requested confirmation that this sum had 
been recovered. 
 
111   INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF 

THE MEETING HELD ON 9TH JULY 2015, EXCLUDING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The minutes of the Industrial Relations Sub-Committee meeting held on 9th July 
(excluding exempt information) 2015 were received. 
 
 
 

Page 6



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
17 September 2015 

 

5 
 

112   LOCAL PENSION BOARD : MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 27TH JULY 2015 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the first meeting of the Local Pension 
Board held on 27th July 2015. 
 
One of the Board Members, Mr Brian Toms, attended the meeting and with the 
agreement of the Chairman put the following question - 
 
“At the first meeting of the Bromley Pension Board I raised the question of 
whether the members would be granted general indemnity against any issues 
related to the work of the Board. 
 
A clear answer was not available and I should be grateful for this commitment or 
an explanation as to how Board members are protected.” 
  
Officers confirmed that as Board Members were appointed by the Council, and 
the Board was conducting Council business, it was covered under the Council’s 
existing insurance arrangements. 
 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop, who had been the chairman of the Pensions 
Investment Sub-Committee in 2014/15 when the Local Pensions Board had 
been established, drew the Committee’s attention to the Local Pensions Board 
Terms of Reference which stated that the Board would meet only once per 
annum. He was concerned that, at their introductory meeting, the Board had 
proposed that they meet quarterly which would increase the scope of the Board 
beyond that agreed by Members, and emphasised that Board Members were 
welcome to attend Pensions Investment Sub-Committee meetings.   
 
Officers confirmed that no changes had been made to the Board’s terms of 
reference and it was intended that the Board would be asked to produce a 
robust work plan and reasons in support before this was given any further 
consideration.   
 
Most Members of the Committee considered that the Board should continue to 
be restricted to one annual meeting as set out in its terms of reference, but after 
considerable debate it was agreed that legal advice was required and should be 
included in a follow up report to the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that a report be made to the next meeting on the Local 
Pension Board’s meeting arrangements.  
 
113   APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

HELD ON 13TH AUGUST 2015, EXCLUDING EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 
 

The minutes of the Appeals Sub-Committee meeting held on 13th August 2015 
(excluding exempt information) were received.  
 
 

Page 7



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
17 September 2015 
 

6 

 
114   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if 
members of the Press and public were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
 
115   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 25TH JUNE 

2015 
 

The exempt minutes of the Audit Sub-Committee meeting held on 25th June 
2015 were received. 
 
116   INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 

MINUTES - 9TH JULY 2015 
 

The exempt minutes of the Industrial Relations Sub-Committee meeting held on 
9th July 2015 were received. 
 
117   APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 13TH 

AUGUST 2015 
 

The exempt minutes of the Appeals Sub-Committee meeting held on 13th 
August 2015 were received.  
 
The Chairman reminded Members to remain in the room after the meeting for a 
briefing session on the Committee’s human resources responsibilities. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.42 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



1 

 

Report No. 
 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENCING COMMITTEE 

Date:  9 December 2015 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: MODEL PAY POLICY FOR CENTRALLY BASED TEACHERS 

Contact Officer: Angela Huggett, Head of HR Strategy and Education 
Tel:  020 8313 4029   E-mail:  angela.huggett @bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Jane Bailey Director of Education  
Charles Obazuaye Director Human Resources 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 From 1 September 2015 revised arrangements came into force in relation to Teachers’ Pay 
and Conditions through the publication of the statutory 2015 School Teachers’ Pay and 
Conditions Document. 

1.2 This report sets out the main changes and proposes a model pay policy (Appendix 1) for all 
centrally based teachers. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That Members note and comment on the report and the attached model pay policy for 
all centrally based teachers.  

2.2 Agree the model pay policy in respect of centrally based teaching staff employed by the 
Local Authority. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2 

Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy Status:  Existing Policy  

2. BBB Priority:  Children and Young People Excellent Council 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Financial 

1. Cost of proposal:  Not Applicable  

2. Ongoing costs:  Not Applicable  

3. Budget head/performance centre:  N/A 

4. Total current budget for this head:  N/A 

5. Source of funding:  N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): All Teachers and Heads of Service centrally 
employed in Education Services i.e.   

 Specialist Support and Disability Services (The Phoenix  Centre) 

 Sensory Support Services 

 Primary Pupil Support Advisory Team 
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A.   
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Legal 

1. Legal Requirement:  Statutory Requirement Sections 122 and 127 Education Act 2002 

2. Call-in:  Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Customer Impact 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): N/A  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Ward Councillor Views 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  

2. Sum
[...]
e time indicated that in his view elements of the unions’ checklist 
are unlawful and adoption of the checklist would significantly limit schools’ ability to take 
advantage of the flexibilities now available to them in terms of managing their budgets and 
rewarding performance.  He further stated that: “As now, schools need to have regard to how 
they set objectives and appraise performance and decisions need to be evidence based. 
However, making differentiated pay decisions is not in itself unlawful.”  

 
3.17 The 2015 proposed pay policy has been prepared using guidance and advice from DfE.  The 

policy provides flexibility for managers in determining arrangements for Teachers’ Pay for all 
Teaching staff including those employed on the leadership range and fulfils the requirements 
of the 2015 STP&CD.  This includes flexibility regarding starting salaries and progression and 
is broadly consistent with the current principles applied to those staff employed by the Council 
on Localised Pay terms and conditions. 

 
3.18 Following ECHS DMT agreement in principle the LA began a period of consultation with the 

Trade Unions recognised by the Council.  This consultation period commenced on 
16th October 2015 and closed on 15th November 2015. During this period no responses were 
received although at the Joint Teachers’ Liaison Committee held on 22nd October 2015 the 
Joint Teachers’ Committee advised that their position remained the same on this issue and 
they continued to be in dispute with the Secretary of State regarding this matter. Agreement 
with the Trade Unions will not therefore be reached due to the position already outlined 
previously by NASUWT/NUT in terms of adhering to its checklist. 

 
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The model policy is consistent with BBB priorities to provide strategic leadership and support 
to schools in the Borough to assist and underpin the Government’s Education Reform 
Programme and ensuring the organisation has a workforce
[...]
ments, organisational changes and technology. The amended documents 
will be considered in turn by Audit Sub-Committee on 1st December, General Purposes and 
Licensing Committee on 9th December and full Council on 14th December. If at any stage 
Members make any additional changes these will be reported to the next meeting in the 
sequence.   

1.2   Section 3 of the attached report to Audit Sub-Committee sets out the main changes required to 
bring these documents up to date, and the amended text is set out in full.    

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

General Purposes and Licensing Committee is requested to consider any comments on 
the updated Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure Rules made by Audit Sub-
Committee before referral to full Council. 

Subject to formal referral from General Purposes and Licensing Committee, Council is 
recommended to approve the updated Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure 
Rules.   

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre:  Internal Audit  
 
4. Total current budget for this head: £540k including 3174k fruad partnership costs 
 

5. Source of funding:  General fund, Admin subsidy, Admin penalties, Legal cost recoveries. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   6FTE including .5 FTE risk officer post for Internal 
Audit (Financial Regulations) and 3FTE for Procurement (Contract Procedure Rules) 

 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  Not Applicable    
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement   
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:  This report does not involve an executive decision  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  All staff, Members and 
contractors are expected to comply with both documents 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillor’s comments:  Not Applicable  
 
 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy/Financial/Legal/Personnel – See attached report  

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Minutes of Council 12th November 2012 
Minutes of General Purposes and Licensing Committee, 
11th July 2012  
 

 

Page 40



  

1 

Report No. 
CEO 15013 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  Tuesday 1 December 2015 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Key  
 

Title: FINANCIAL REGULATIONS & CONTRACT PROCEDURE 
RULES 
 

Contact Officer: Luis Remedios, Head of Audit 
Tel: 020 8313 4886    E-mail:  luis.remedios@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Chief Executive 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

It has been over three years since Members approved the last update to Financial Regulations 
and the Contract Procedure Rules. It has been necessary to update both documents as a result 
of legislation changes, government requirements, organisational change and technology. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

a) Members are asked to note and comment on the changes proposed for Financial 
Regulations before referral to the General Purposes and Licensing Committee and 
Council. 

b) Members are asked to note and comment on the
[...]
ome are for three or four 
year terms, particularly in a Council election year, and some appointments end on specific dates 
throughout the year.   

3.2   Nash College is an independent specialist college providing specialised high quality care and 
education for students aged 18 – 25 in Croydon Road, Hayes. A new Instrument and Articles of 
Government for the College took effect on 1st September 2015. The Council has received a 
request from Liveability, a national charity which runs Nash College, for a local authority 
representative to sit on the College’s newly re-formed governing body. The Committee 
previously appointed Councillor Neil Reddin as the Council’s representative to Nash College, 
but he does not wish to be appointed to the new governing body.  The Committee is now asked 
to consider appointing another member to the Nash College governing body.    

 

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy/Finance/Legal/Personnel 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Outside Bodies Report to Committee on 27th May 2015 

 

 

 

Page 331



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
ES15089 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date:  Wednesday 9 December 2015 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: OUTCOME OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HEARINGS 
APRIL TO OCTOBER 2015 
 

Contact Officer: Paul Lehane, Head of Food Safety, Occupational Safety and Licensing 
Tel: 020 8313 4216    E-mail:  Paul.Lehane@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Nigel Davies, Executive Director of Environment & Community Services 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

To update Members regarding decisions made by Licensing Sub Committees between 1 April 
2015 and 31 October 2015.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Members are asked to note the decisions made by the licen
[...]
nsions Investment Sub-Committee 
23 September 2015 

 

7 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
(1)  the Pension Fund Annual Report 2014/15 be noted and approved; 
 
(2)  the Statement of Investment Principles be amended as outlined at 
paragraph 3.7 of Report FSD15057; 
 
(3)  the Governance Policy Statement, the Funding Strategy Statement, 
the Statement of Investment Principles and the Communications Policy 
Statement set out in the Annual Report be adopted; and 
 
(4)  arrangements be made to ensure publication of the Annual Report 
by the statutory deadline of 1st December 2015. 
 
9   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
  

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
10   GENERAL UPDATE 

 
Members considered a Part 2 appendix to the General Update Report 
(FSD 15058) concerning further details of an investment proposal. A 
separate Part 2 report on the proposal was also at item 11 on the meeting 
agenda covering views and a recommendation from the Pension Fund 
Investment Adviser. As such, Members combined their consideration of 
items 10 and 11 of the agenda.    

 
11   RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS - PROPOSAL BY 

MEARS GROUP LIMITED 
 

Report FSD15059 
 
Members considered a report from the Fund’s Investment Adviser on the 
investment proposal referred to above (Minute 10) along with a 
recommendation. The report also sought to answer questions that Members 
had previously raised.  
 
The Meeting ended at 10.35 pm                                                         Chairman 
 

Page 345



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 6.30 pm on 21 October 2015 
 
 

Present: 
 

Employer’s Side Staff Side and Departmental Representatives 
 
Councillor Russell Mellor (Chairman) 
 

   
 
 

Councillor Stephen Carr 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop 
Councillor Tom Philpott 
Councillor Colin Smith 
Councillor Diane Smith 
Councillor Tim Stevens J.P. 
Councillor Michael Turner 
Councillor Angela Wilkins 
Councillor Colin Smith 
 

Glenn Kelly, Staff Side Secretary 
Gill Slater, Regeneration & Transformation 
Service 
Kathy Smith, Unite 
Tony Urquhart, Adult and Community Services 
 

 
 
8   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nicholas Bennett, and Cllr 
Colin Smith attended as substitute. On the Staff Side, apologies were 
received from Mary Odoi and from Max Winters; Gill Slater (LBB 
Regeneration and Transformation Service) and Mr Tony Urquhart (LBB Adult 
and Community Services) sat as substitutes.   
 
9   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
10   MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE LOCAL 

JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON 16th JUNE 
2015. 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 
11   QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE NEW ARRANGEMENTS TO 

TRADE UNION FACILITY TIME 
 

The Staff Side wished to bring to Members’ attention, issues that they 
perceived to be problematic concerning the changes in Trade Union facility 
time. The Staff Side requested a review of the new arrangements on the basis 
that it was now difficult for LBB staff members to receive adequate 
representation under the new system. They informed the Committee that 
there were lots of problems with the new system, especially for Unite. Kathy 
Smith (Unite) stated that she had to use her personal time to provide 

Page 347

Agenda Item 10



Local Joint Consultative Committee 
21 October 2015 
 

2 

re
[...]
rman 
 

Page 351



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 2.00 pm on 26 October 2015 
 

                               Present 
 
Jane Harding, Lesley Rickards and Brian Toms  

 
 

 
Also Present 

 
David Kellond, Pensions Manager 
Keith Pringle, Democratic Services 

  
 

1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations. 
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 2015-16 
 

Mr Brian Toms was elected Chairman of the Local Pension Board for a period of 
12 months, effective from 26th October 2015. 

 
3   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2015 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and signed by the Chairman.  
 
In agreeing the minutes further consideration was given to the number of Board 
meetings considered necessary.  
 
Both Brian Toms and Jane Harding confirmed that they had attended the meeting 
of Pensions Investment Sub-Committee (PISC) on 23rd September 2015 and had 
participated in that meeting. Brian Toms had also attended General Purposes and 
Licensing Committee (GP&L) on 17th September 2015.  Both now considered that 
the Board would not request an amendment to the current Terms of Reference, 
which provide for one annual meeting of the Board supported by attendance at 
both PISC and GP&L. This was also agreed by Lesley Rickards. Additionally, the 
Board agreed amongst themselves that they may wish to hold ad-hoc “discussion 
and liaison” meetings, if considered necessary to support their work plan, but that 
these would be on an informal basis involving Board Members only and would 
require no support from Council officers or Members.   

 
4   MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING 

COMMITTEE MEETING 17th SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

Draft minutes of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee meeting held on 
17th September 2015 were available.  
 
The Chairman had attended the meeting and reported that he had enquired 
whether Board members would be granted general indemnity against any issues 

Page 353

Agenda Item 11



Local Pension Board 
26 October 2015 
 

 2 

related to the work of the Board. The Chairman received confirmation at that 
meeting that as Board members were appointed by the Council, and the Board 
was conducting Council business, it was covered under the Council’s existing 
insurance arrangements.  

 
5   MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

MEETING 23RD SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

Apologies were also given that it was not possible to present minutes of the 
Pensions Investment Sub-Committee meeting held on 23rd September 2015. 
These would be circulated to Board Members when available (ACTION: 
Democratic Services). 

 
6   LOCAL PENSION BOARD WORK PLAN 

 
Members considered the areas of work the Board could usefully look at in line with 
its primary remit for assisting the Administering Authority in ensuring compliance 
with regulations. Options considered for future work included:  
 

 reviewing the monthly Liberata performance report;  
 

 reviewing compliance in regard to admitted bodies; 
 

 reviewing compliance on governance in line with considerations such as the 
Statement of Investment Principles, perhaps looking at some reports to the 
Pensions Investment Sub Committee;  

 

 reviewing communications from the employer side; 
 

 considering internal/external audit reports; and   
 

 considering the Council’s statutory accounts and annual report for the 
Pension Fund.  
 

The Council has an internal disputes and resolution procedure for dealing with 
complaints and this could provide an indication of complaints concerning the 
Pension Fund. The monthly Liberata performance report also included a section 
on complaints and compliments. Liberata were the first point of contact for L B 
Bromley scheme members having any concern related to their pension. At 
Pension Manager meetings held with other local authorities a standard item is 
considered of cases submitted to the 
[...]
rs were encouraged to attend the Pensions seminar on  
11th November 2015. 
 
The Chairman enquired of the procedure for claiming travel expenses related to 
work of the Local Pension Board and the Pensions Manager offered to confirm the 
position (ACTION: Pensions Manager). 

 
10   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) 
ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

11   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB 
COMMITTEE MEETING 23RD SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

Please see minute for item 14 above. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 3.12 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 356



Page 357

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17th SEPTEMBER 2015
	5 MODEL PAY POLICY FOR CENTRALLY BASED TEACHERS
	GPL 091215 Teachers Pay Policy Appendix 1

	6 FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES
	FINANCIAL REGULATIONS & CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULESPART 1 REPORT TEMPLATE
	Enc. 1 for FINANCIAL REGULATIONS & CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES
	Enc. 2 for FINANCIAL REGULATIONS & CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES
	Enc. 3 for FINANCIAL REGULATIONS & CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES
	Enc. 4 for FINANCIAL REGULATIONS & CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES

	7 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES
	8 OUTCOME OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS APRIL TO OCTOBER 2015
	9 PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23RD SEPTEMBER 2015, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	10 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21ST OCTOBER 2015
	11 LOCAL PENSION BOARD: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26TH OCTOBER 2015
	13 PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 23RD SEPTEMBER 2015



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 9 December 2015 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tim Stevens J.P. (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Diane Smith (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Teresa Ball, Kathy Bance MBE, 
Nicholas Bennett J.P., Alan Collins, Ellie Harmer, 
Russell Mellor, Keith Onslow, Charles Rideout QPM CVO, 
Pauline Tunnicliffe, Michael Turner and Stephen Wells 
 
 

 
 
118   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mary Cooke and David 
Livett. 
 
119   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
120   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
  
121   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

17th SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2015 
be confirmed. 
  
122   MODEL PAY POLICY FOR CENTRALLY BASED TEACHERS 

 
From 1 September 2015 revised arrangements came into force in relation to 
Teachers’ Pay and Conditions through the publication of the statutory 2015 
School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions Document. The report set out the main 
changes and proposed a model pay policy (at Appendix 1) for all centrally 
based teachers. 

It was confirmed that no responses had been received during the consultation 
period, although the Joint Teachers’ Committee had advised that their position 
remained that they were in dispute with the Secretary of State regarding this 
matter. The number of teachers affected was reducing year by year as more 
schools transferred to academy status; currently 51 teachers in specialist 
support services and 397 in community and voluntary controlled schools were 
affected.   



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
9 December 2015 
 

2 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and the attached model pay policy 
in respect of centrally based teaching staff employed by the Local 
Authority be agreed. 
  
123   FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE 

RULES 
Report CEO15013 

 
The last update to the council’s Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure 
Rules had been over three years ago. Both documents had now been 
updated as a result of changes in legislation, government requirements, 
organisational change and technology.  
 
RESOLVED that Council be recommended to approve the updated 
Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure Rules. 
  
124   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

Report CSD15133 
 
The Council has received a request from Liveability, a national charity which 
runs Nash College, an independent specialist college providing specialised 
high quality care and education for students aged 18 – 25 in Croydon Road, 
Hayes, for a local authority representative to sit on the College’s newly re-
formed governing body. As no candidates had been nominated the matter 
was deferred. 
 
RESOLVED that the matter be deferred.  
 
125   OUTCOME OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 

APRIL TO OCTOBER 2015 
Report ES15089 

 
The Chairman had requested that regular reports be made to the Committee 
summarising the outcome of Licensing Sub-Committee hearings. The first 
report, covering hearings between 1st April and 31st October 2015, was 
received. During this period 15 hearing had been held, and it was expected 
that the number of hearings per annum would reduce from about forty five to 
about thirty. 
 
The Committee noted in particular that following the decision to suspend the 
license at Vu Vu, East Street, Bromley, an appeal had been made and the 
case was due to be heard at Bromley Magistrate’s Court on 8th March 2016. 
Members were concerned at the length of time taken for this hearing to be 
listed, but this was in the hands of the Court. It was proposed that the 
Chairman write to the Court to convey the Committee’s concern. Members 
also asked officers to establish whether any benchmarking information could 
be obtained.  
 
It was noted that a new Police Licensing Officer was due to start and it was 
suggested that PC O’Donnell be invited to attend the Committee’s meeting on 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
9 December 2015 

 

3 
 

9th March 2016. The Committee also noted the staffing situation in the 
Environment and Community Services Department.  
 
The Committee recorded its thanks to David Candeland, who had retired from 
the Council after twenty five years’ service as a Licensing Officer. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted, and a further report be presented to 
the Committee’s meeting on 9th March 2016. 
 
126   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON 23RD SEPTEMBER 2015, EXCLUDING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The minutes of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee meeting held on 23rd 
September 2015 (excluding exempt information) were received. 
  
127   LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF 

THE MEETING HELD ON 21ST OCTOBER 2015 
 

The minutes of the Local Joint Consultative Committee meeting held on 21st 
October 2015 were received. 
  
128   LOCAL PENSION BOARD: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 26TH OCTOBER 2015 
 

The minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting held on 26th October 2015 
were received. 
  
129   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summary 
refers to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
130   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 

MINUTES - 23RD SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

The exempt minutes of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 23rd September 2015 were received. 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.20 pm                                                       Chairman 


